[29 April, 2002] RAJYA SABHA

CAG repoit on failure of IDSMT scheme

*484. DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Will the Minister of URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to do away with the Centrally sponsored Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT) scheme;

{b) whether this scheme was launched in the year 1979-80;

{c) whether the CAG Report in March, 2001, had criticised Government for the scheme's failure to achieve its objectives;

(d) whether Government have replaced this with the State Pooled Financing Mechanism; and

(e) the reasons for failure of IDSMT scheme?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY
ALLEVIATION (SHRIANANTH KUMARY): {a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) No, Sir.
(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) to {e) The Comptreller & Auditor General (CAG)in its Report No. 2 of 2002 for the year ended 31st March, 2002 has observed inadequate coverage of towns under the Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT)
Scheme, non-satisfactory project execution, non-availability of financial
Tesources, etc.

The Pooled Finance Development Fund {PFDF) has been conceived as a State Pooled Financing Mechanism and is not a replacement of the IDSMT Scheme. It seeks to enable a group of smail and medium urban local bodies to access domestic capital markets in a cost effective and efficient manner for undertaking urban infrastructure projects through a State/Regional level financial intermediary. :

It may not be appropriate to say that the IDSMT Scheme has failed.
Though there may be delay in project execution and inadequate mobilisation of institutional finance in some cases, the Scheme has helped in improving infrastructural facilities and creation of durable public assets in the selected small and medium towns. By promoting resources generating schemes it has helped, to some extent, in improving the overall financial position of the urban local bodies.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the philosophy of development of small and medium towns in the country which started in 1979-80, under the integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns Scheme, is very important, The importance was felt becausc the population growth in large cities was so much, almost 250 per cent, whereas in small towns that was 33 per cent. But the reply of the Minister on this important issue is one of touch-me-not. On the one side, he says that they are doing a very good job and on the other, he says that nothing much is being done. Therefore, 1 would like to know this from the hon. Minister. When 4656 schemes were planned in two decades, you could hardly achieve 1200 projects. What is the reasons?

The second part of my question is, in these ten years also, you planned for 3686 schemes, projects, in 541 towns whereas you could achieve only 821 projects. | would like to have a categorical answer. How are you going to do it?
Do you have any financial problem? Keeping in view the importance of the
_scheme, are you going to get more funds for this scheme or not?

SHRIANANTH KUMAR: Sir, there are different types of problems. No. 1 is paucity of funds. For example, in the Ninth Plan, there was only Rs. 275 crares allocated; of course, only Rs. 240 crores was spent. We have proposed the allocation in the Tenth Plan to the extent of Rs. 1500 crores. Out of this Rs. 1500 crores, it was planned to get Rs. 300 crores every year. This year, out of the Rs. 300 crores, we have got only Rs. 105 crores. | will be pursuing it with
the hon. Finance Minister to give us more allocation for this challenging task.
That is one part of it. The second part of it is, under the IDSMT, 60 per cent of the money is given by the Union Government and 40 per cent of the money is given by the State Government. And, nowhere are the State Government coming forth with their share of the money and the utilisation certificate. The details of the CAG report are in front of us. '

SHRI T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: My second question is this, Sir. The
Comptroller and Auditor-General of India, in its Report No. 2 of 2002 for the year ended 31st March, 2002, has observed inadequate coverage of towns under the integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns Scheme, Non-satisfactory project execution, non-availability of financial resources, etc. On the one hand, the Minister says so. But, on the other hand, he does not accept that this scheme has not been given much importance by this Government. |
call upon the Minister to assure this thing to this august House. He should not lay the blame on the Finance Ministry. 1t is the responsibility of this Government to see that the medium and small towns are given more importance so that the people may not migrate to the big towns.

SHRIANANTH KUMAR: Sir, it is very eminent that this Government has given more impetus and focus to this programme; and instead of Rs. 275 crores allocated during the Ninth Plan, we have proposed Rs. 1500 crores for the Tenth Plan. But, the problem ts that the implementing authority, in this respect, is the State Government. They have to choose and priorities the various small and medium-level townships, and it has to be trnplemented there, and for impilementing the said programme at the State level, they need to give their 40 per cent of the share. When they do not give their 40 per cent of the share, how can the Government of India release 60 per cent of the share? That is the problem.

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: We are not satisfied with the answer of the hon. Minister. By saying so, he is trying to shift the responsibility.

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, we are not shifting any responsibility. |
assure the House that we are revising the various guidelines. In the revised guidelines. instead of five categories of towns, we will be making only three categories of towns. Secondly, we will be giving 40 per cent of the total allocation for water supply and sanitation only. Thirdly, we will be increasing the project cost limits also. Right now, the project cost limits are from Rs. 100 lakhs to Rs. 750 lakhs. We are going to review that also. We are proactively pursuing the project. Bui, we require more cooperation from the State Governments.

it At TS A AT garafa 9@, ¥ e et ot Y 9 S
£ T 1979-80 & @7 domn Y& it 1 off 3fiw oo 39 = 1 3@ § of sro ol
T %71 8 foh 70 Toarg daraeqs 8 @ | g e S Y IR fe e simiagm
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Jreifed w0 Fa FU0 FJAE w9 & v A = ] FTOS 9w Tam
1 w4 o T et A argen wivem, =refta wfawm svaar vem wiewa 3 faan
?, 3 -3 9 79 7 W,y e Tamude we S afeta e i sik wum
el F Tt veofa € &) ofe 3 el w1 faam & w2

SHRIANANTH KUMAR: So far as the first supplementary is concerned,
I will place the details on the Table of the House. Secondly, regarding the
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Pooled Finance, it is only for the small and medium towns, and we are actually coming out with the details of the whole project. We have sought Rs. 500 crores. But, how to scale that Rs. 500 crores, how to leverage that Rs. 500 crores by going to the market? That is the questién,

ot Hreft AT A TOTYT HERE, TG o S A e fE IR frd dm @
3ii < et a9 R FE 5 o W Saaaie v d g Y ok wem vl A
iy 30, & w95 S Y 38 9 F T 38 95 @ 31 9ifee o fee
Ve A 3 FS Y TN YO € ¥ 1 DU I% dur-Tn w1 ¥

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR.: Sir, the question is that the hon. Finance Minister, in his Budget, has said that we will come out with a pooled finance programme. That means, various small towns do not have a physical platform to access the capital market. For that, they do not have professional training, or, they do not have the instrument for that the Government of India will help. therefore, that whole scheme has to be worked out. We will work out the scheme and come before you.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASLI: Sir, four years back, a conference of the Chief Ministers had observed that all the Centrally-sponsored schmes were suffering because the Central Government was acting as a mere post office, and there was a major time loss due to the transfer of the schemes and money going from the Centre to the States. Therefore, all such Centrally-sponsored schemes should be transferred to the States, alongwith the funds. I thing, a majority of the States have taken such a view. If we see the CAG Report, which Vohraji has mentioned, one of the major problems is that the money reaches the States at a much later period, and there is a little time left for the States to execute. In respect of infrastructure projects, there are seasonal variations all over the country. The receipt of money is also not in conformity with the specific climatic variations in that pasticular region. Therefore, in our wisdom. it would be better to transfer that Centrally-sponsored schemes to the States, alongwith the funds. What is the view of the Government on this?

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Number one, regarding the delay in sending the funds to the State Governments, Sir, that happens because the State Governments do not provide us the utilisation certificates, and, if at all they provide, they provide the utilisation certificates at the end of the fiscal year.
That is one of the major problems. Secondly, I don't think there is variation in the release of amount vis-a-vis the requirement of the project amount because, before any project is prioritised, that project is evaluated. .....(Interruptions)...
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SHRINILOTPAL BASU: All these problems can be solved if it is shifted to the States. You entire problem of utilisation certificates will go
..... {Interruptions)....

SHRIANANTH KUMAR: I will definitely reply to that question also.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: It is completely executed by the States. Why should the Central Government have to remain as a trustce of this money?

SHRIANANTH KUMAR: I am answering your question, my dear friend.
Thirdly, Sir, regarding the project cost vis-a-vis the allocation of money, the project cost is well known; it is Rs. 100 lakhs to Rs. 750 lakhs. Therefore, each State knows that when it takes a Rs. 100 lakhs project, it has to pay 40 per cent of it, and when it takes a Rs. 750 lakh project, it has to give 40 per cent of it.
That is one part.

So far as the question of transferring ail the Centralty-sponsored schemes to the State Governments is concerned, Sir, there are two opinions. Number one, whatever amounts of moncy are going to the various State Governments for the. schemes, in many of the States, they are being utilised for ways and means also.
Sir, itis a larger question. Therefore, | request you, Sir, to allocate separate time
for a discussion on this subject.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let a separate notice come for this.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, it is a very vital question, because all the problems that he is citing are arising precisely because there is no control of the Central Governments on those schemes. They are kept as Centrally-sponsored schemes. If they are given to the States, the States will have all flexibility in inplementing the programme.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: Sir, the main question which remains and which has not been answered by the bon. Minister, is that there is a proposal that a large number of schemes should be transferred to the States, alongwith the funds—the schemes which are totally exccuted by the States in order to avoid delay. And, it is equally a fact, which has bcen commented upon in the draft document of the Tenth Plan by the Planning Commission, that the Central Ministries are unwilling to part with their authority. That is why they are standing in the way of transfer of the Centrally-sponsored schemes to the States. May |
know from the hon. Minister when he is going to take—I mean, the Government also, not he alone—a final view? It is going on from the Eighth Plan period itself; in the Ninth Plan and the Tenth Plan also. You please see the comments of the Planning Commission in the draft document which was discussed in the
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NDC. The NDC, the Chief Ministers' Conference, ali of them have recommended, that it would be better if the schemes are transferred to the States—the schemes which are hundred per cent executed by the States-alongwith the funds. Only then expeditious completion of these Centrally-sponsored schemes would be possible.

SHRIANANTH KUMAR: Sir, this is a very vital question of Centre-State relations. The Planning Commission is engaged in deliberating on this question.
Secondly, the National Development Council has also appointed a Sub-Committee under the Chairmanship of the Deputy Chairman of the Planning Commission to look inte the matter. Qf course, we are awaiting its deliberations and recommendations.

st oo vl : wuTafa wEiqE, T8 W @ qga < de aard T ¥ 9 dad
1058 FeAlFeT g8 & Fafs MSae # a0 3870 1 o1 | sy 98 o1 9l g fo
S freaTa FPeR U WS SRE # R, T FielegyEa sl €, 39
FreTEavE T WREEE 1 3@ FU A AfuiEt & faeme ar 33 gefud & faems
SV} T TR S 1 AT F A IR W Hefe 6 sTara w2 98
B 97 =1 1 () & 3R A v w9 (S) 77w wie N R e =
H T+ Tl TIHR T 50 =9 F 8, THY TR F 1w 5, s svatsy
faert sin #3497 gifras w0 f6 3 doeea o S flfn o ], saa pafwerde
o U ?

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, regarding the first part of his question, [ am going to appoint a review Committee to review not only the guidelines but also monitoring by the Central Government about the speedy implementation of these projects in various States. Regarding taking action against the earring officers, the thing is that they belong to different States.
Therefore, we will advise the various State Governments to look into this matter of tardy implementation and give them warning so that they will comply with the schedules.

Secondly, | have not shown any inclination that this scheme should be
transferred to the State Governments. [ only said that the Planning Commission is taking a view on transferring such schemes to the State Governments and the National Development Council has also appointed a Sub-Committee under the Chairmanship of the Deputy Chairman of the Planning Commission to look into these matters.
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SHRIARIJUN SINGH: What he was saying is that the hon. Minister should show some inclination.

SHRINILOTPAL BASU: The Planning Commission has already taken a view and adversely commented on the disinclination of different Ministries of the Central Government to transfer the schemes. That is a fact.

*485. [The questioners (Miss Mabel Rabello and Shri Munavvar Hasan)

were absent. For answer, vide page 30 infia.]
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